A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY ON CAR
ENGINES

NADRAH ZAABAR
(2000415422)

DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA
(UITM)

APRIL 2003



“ I/We* declared that this thesis is the result of my/our* own work except the ideas
and summaries which 1/We* have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been
accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any

degree”

Signed
Date

Nadrah Zaabar
UiTM No: 2000415422



ABSTRACT

Over the recent years, there has been an immediate demand on producing
low and zero emission car. In order to accomplish this, other fuel sources such as
solar and electric powered vehicles have been the main research focus of many car
makers to replace the use of hydrocarbons. Now, most of their efforts are a reality
by the introduction of electric car, hybrid car and drive-by-wire car. Some can
already be seen on road, and more advance model is yet to come. However, the
very basic workings of a vehicle remains largely the same. To understand this, | had
to start from the very basic car engine construction and by dissembling Proton Saga
4G13 engine model. It is a four cylinder engine that uses gasoline as its fuel. From
there, | familiarize myself with each parts, studied each function and the process
flow. Chapter one is mainly about the background of the engine, reasons of
choosing that particular model as a datum, what | hope to achieve from this study
and how | was going to achieve it. Chapter two is a continuation of the previous
chapter focus is on other car systems that complement the engine operations, the
chemical processes and the corporate profile of Proton. In chapter three, the
classification of engines is discussed in details together with types of IC engines.
The following chapter four, the function, work principle and construction of each part
and other parts that make up the engine is further explained. Due to time constraint,
chapter five will only touch on certain terminologies that is normally encountered
when purchasing a car, oil and filling the fuel tank . Chapter six is step by step
account of the overhauling project. In discussion, the categories of 4G13 engine
model is stated, factors that determines an engine design and my recommendation
of increasing the performance of 4G13 engine. While in conclusion, the engine
function and process is explained as a whole and the present scenario of IC
engines.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE
PAGE TITLE i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT i
TABLE OF CONTENT iv
LIST OF FIGURES Vii
LIST OF TABLE iX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of project
11 Objective
1.2 Methodology

1.3 Discussion

w NN NN

1.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 2 ENGINE SUPPORT SYSTEM

2.0 Introduction
2.1 What is an engine
2.2 What goes in must go out

2.3 Car system

o o g b

2.4 Corporate profile



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

ENGINE CLASSIFICATION

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Number and arrangement of cylinders
3.2 Number and arrangement of valves
3.3 Number of strokes per cycle
3.3.1 Four stroke cycle
3.3.2 Two stroke cycle
3.4 Method of ignition
3.5 Reciprocating or rotary
3.6 Types of cooling system
3.7 Types of fuel
3.7.1 Diesel engine
3.7.2 Gas turbine engine
3.7.3 Wankel engine

ENGINE CONSTRUCTION AND FUNCTION

4.0 Engine parts and design

4.1 Carburetor

4.2 Fuel injector

4.3 Cylinder head
4.3.1 Combustion chamber

4.4 Valve and valve mechanism
4.4.1 Types of valve train
4.4.2 Valve arrangement
4.4.3 Cam, camshaft and lifter
4.4.4 Valve timing

4.5 Cylinder block

4.6 Piston
4.6.1 Piston rings

4.7 Connecting rod

4.8 Crankshaft

4.9 Other parts
4.9.1 Air cleaner
4.9.2 Alternator

10

12
13
13
14
15
15
15
16

17
18
20
21
22
22
24
25
27
27
29
29
30
31
31
33
33



	A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY ON CAR
ENGINES
	DECLARATION

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER I 
INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Background of project
	1.1 Objectives
	1.2 Methodology
	1.3 Discussion
	1.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER II 
ENGINE SUPPORT SYSTEM
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 What is an engine?
	2.2 What goes in must go out
	2.3 Car system
	2.4 Corporate Profile

	CHAPTER III 
ENGINE CLASSIFICATION
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Number and arrangement of cylinders
	3.2 Number and arrangement of valves
	3.3 Number of strokes per cycle
	3.3.1 Four stroke cycle
	3.3.2 Two stroke cycle

	3.4 Method of Ignition
	3.5 Reciprocating or rotary
	3.6 Type of cooling system
	3.7 Type of fuel
	3.7.1 Diesel Engine
	3.7.2 Gas Turbine
	3.7.3 Wankel Engine


	CHAPTER IV 
ENGINE CONSTRUCTION AND FUNCTION
	4.0 Engine parts and design
	4.1 Carburetor
	4.2 Fuel injector
	4.3 Cylinder head
	4.3.1 Combustion chamber

	4.4 Valves and Valve Mechanisms
	4.4.1 Types of valve trains
	4.4.2 Valves Arrangement
	4.4.3 Cam, Camshaft and lifter
	4.4.4 Valve timing

	4.5 Cylinder Block
	4.6 Piston
	4.6.1 Piston rings

	4.7 Connecting Rods
	4.8 Crankshaft
	4.9 Other Parts
	4.9.1 Air cleaner
	4.9.2 Alternator
	4.9.3 Differential
	4.9.4 Distributor
	4.9.5 Exhaust manifold
	4.9.6 Intake manifold
	4.9.7 Starter motor


	CHAPTER V 
ENGINE OVERHAUL
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Disassembling and reassembling of 4G13 engine
	5.2 More on 4G13 engine overhaul

	CHAPTER VI 
TERMINOLOGIES
	CHAPTER VII 
DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER VIII
CONCLUSION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



