

A COMPREHENSIVE STUDY ON CAR ENGINES

NADRAH ZAABAR (2000415422)

DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA (UITM)

APRIL 2003

" I/We* declared that this thesis is the result of my/our* own work except the ideas and summaries which I/We* have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree"

Signed Madfatt Date (1/05/63

Nadrah Zaabar UiTM No: 2000415422

ABSTRACT

Over the recent years, there has been an immediate demand on producing low and zero emission car. In order to accomplish this, other fuel sources such as solar and electric powered vehicles have been the main research focus of many car makers to replace the use of hydrocarbons. Now, most of their efforts are a reality by the introduction of electric car, hybrid car and drive-by-wire car. Some can already be seen on road, and more advance model is yet to come. However, the very basic workings of a vehicle remains largely the same. To understand this, I had to start from the very basic car engine construction and by dissembling Proton Saga 4G13 engine model. It is a four cylinder engine that uses gasoline as its fuel. From there, I familiarize myself with each parts, studied each function and the process flow. Chapter one is mainly about the background of the engine, reasons of choosing that particular model as a datum, what I hope to achieve from this study and how I was going to achieve it. Chapter two is a continuation of the previous chapter focus is on other car systems that complement the engine operations, the chemical processes and the corporate profile of Proton. In chapter three, the classification of engines is discussed in details together with types of IC engines. The following chapter four, the function, work principle and construction of each part and other parts that make up the engine is further explained. Due to time constraint, chapter five will only touch on certain terminologies that is normally encountered when purchasing a car, oil and filling the fuel tank. Chapter six is step by step account of the overhauling project. In discussion, the categories of 4G13 engine model is stated, factors that determines an engine design and my recommendation of increasing the performance of 4G13 engine. While in conclusion, the engine function and process is explained as a whole and the present scenario of IC engines.

TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ü
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLE	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

CONTENT

1.0 Background of project	1	
1.1 Objective	2	
1.2 Methodology	2	
1.3 Discussion	2	
1.4 Conclusion	3	

CHAPTER 2 ENGINE SUPPORT SYSTEM

2.0 Introduction	4	
2.1 What is an engine	4	
2.2 What goes in must go out	5	
2.3 Car system	5	
2.4 Corporate profile	6	

PAGE

CHAPTER 3 ENGINE CLASSIFICATION

3.0 Introduction	8
3.1 Number and arrangement of cylinders	8
3.2 Number and arrangement of valves	9
3.3 Number of strokes per cycle	10
3.3.1 Four stroke cycle	11
3.3.2 Two stroke cycle	12
3.4 Method of ignition	13
3.5 Reciprocating or rotary	13
3.6 Types of cooling system	14
3.7 Types of fuel	15
3.7.1 Diesel engine	15
3.7.2 Gas turbine engine	15
3.7.3 Wankel engine	16

CHAPTER 4 ENGINE CONSTRUCTION AND FUNCTION

4.0 Engine parts and design	17
4.1 Carburetor	18
4.2 Fuel injector	20
4.3 Cylinder head	21
4.3.1 Combustion chamber	22
4.4 Valve and valve mechanism	22
4.4.1 Types of valve train	24
4.4.2 Valve arrangement	25
4.4.3 Cam, camshaft and lifter	27
4.4.4 Valve timing	27
4.5 Cylinder block	29
4.6 Piston	29
4.6.1 Piston rings	30
4.7 Connecting rod	31
4.8 Crankshaft	31
4.9 Other parts	33
4.9.1 Air cleaner	33
4.9.2 Alternator	34